In this deterministic transition scenario, the Pendulum state is sustained if the pendulum
locates around φs and the transition to Windmill state should occur for the deterministic
critical velocity U∞ = U det

P2W such that Γφ = mgl and φ = π/2. However, as reported
in figure 5(a), it is experimentally observed that the transition to the Windmill state
is systematically anticipated compared with this scenario and occurs for experimental
conditions at which the mean angular position prior to transition is φ < π/2, hence the
actual transition threshold UP2W < U det

P2W . This reflects the non-deterministic nature of the
Pendulum-to-Windmill transition and the triggering role of angular fluctuations to promote
oscillations passing the unstable position of the pendulum even if the conditions are not
met for the stable and unstable steady equilibrium points to collide at π/2.

The relevance of this scenario is supported by figure 12(b), which represents the
temporal signal of angular position fluctuations for two different values of the mean free
stream such that U∞ < UP2W and U∞ = UP2W (for the case β0 = 40◦). The horizontal
solid lines in these plots represent respectively the average stable equilibrium position

1007 A73-19

ht
tp

s:
//

do
i.o

rg
/1

0.
10

17
/jf

m
.2

02
5.

14
9

Pu
bl

is
he

d
on

lin
e

by
 C

am
br

id
ge

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 P

re
ss

https://doi.org/10.1017/jfm.2025.149

D. Bao, N. Plihon and M. Bourgoin

U∞ (m s–1)
0

20

40

60

2 4 6 8

β0 (deg.)

30
40
50
60
70

β0 (deg.)

30
40
50
60
70

M
od

el
Ex

p.m
in

 ( φ
. ) (

ra
d

s–1
)

0

0.5

1 – 8 %

1 + 8 %
1.0

1.5

2

0
–180

–90

0mg

mg

mg

mg

mg

z

y

o

o

o

oo

90

180Γφ = FφL = 0

Γφ φ = F L < mgl

Γφ = FφL = mgl

Fφ

Fφ

Fφ

φs = 0 φu = π

φs = arcsin (FφL/(mgl))  φu = π – arcsin (FφL/(mgl))

φu = /2

30 60
t (s)

90 120 0 30 60
t (s) t (s)

90 120 120 123 126

4 6 8

–
m

ax
 (φ

)/
(π

 –
 φ

)

–
π – φ

–
φ

–
π – φ

–
φ

φ
 (d

eg
.)

β0 = 40°
U∞ < UP2W

β0 = 40°
U∞ < UP2W

tP2W tP2W
(a () b)

(c)

(d )

π

Figure 12. (a) Stable φs and unstable φu fixed points for increasing mean aerodynamic moments F∗
φ L (or

equivalently increasing U∞) from top to bottom in the Pendulum state. (b) Time evolution of the pendulum
angle φ for β0 = 40◦ (left) below and (right) at the Pendulum-to-Windmill transition velocity UP2W . (c)
Evolution of max(φ)/(π − φ) with U∞ for all available experimental cases in the Pendulum state. (d) Minimum
of the angular velocity min(φ̇) in the Windmill state for all experimental cases and for the model.